PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4984887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NSPIRED IDEAS LLC	05/25/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RTG SCIENTIFIC, INC.
Street Address:	7500 RIALTO BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	BUILDING 1, SUITE 225
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78735

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12489274
Application Number:	13694440
Application Number:	14510371
Application Number:	15354429

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)755-2150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (919)755-2100

Email:shari.elofson@wbd-us.comCorrespondent Name:LAUREN F. ANDERSONAddress Line 1:555 FAYETTEVILLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70281.0002.1 FAM4.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAUREN F. ANDERSON
SIGNATURE:	/lauren f. anderson/
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2018

Total Attachments: 6

WORLDWIDE INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NSPIRED IDEAS LLC, doing business at 2375 El Capitan Drive, Turlock, California 95380, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") presents that it has previously acquired all right, title, and interest held by Gary Reed to the inventions and improvements disclosed in and to the related United States patents and/or patent applications identified in the attached Appendix, and in and to all corresponding patents and/or patent applications worldwide, including, but not limited to, those identified in the attached Appendix, and in and to the inventions represented thereby (all hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and,

WHEREAS, **RTG Scientific, Inc.,** doing business at 7500 Rialto Boulevard, Building 1, Suite 225, Austin, Texas 78735, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements in the noted international patent application (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent"); and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents, does assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee, effective as of at least October 31, 2014, the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest, worldwide: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Patent; (ii) in and to any other patent applications filed based in whole or in part upon said inventions or improvements and/or claiming priority to the Patent, including national stage applications, provisional applications, non-provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, design applications, Patent Cooperation Treaty applications, utility model applications, and inventor's certificate applications; (iii) in and to all patents or similar protective rights which may be granted on the Patent and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, any and all such patents or other protective rights to issue in the name of Assignee and for the sole use and behalf of Assignee and its successors and assigns; (iv) in and to the right to claim any applications under the terms of any

PATENT
REEL: 045946 FRAME: 0206

١,

applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; and (v) all causes of actions, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including past infringements, of any of the rights granted by this Assignment, including all rights to sue or recover and retain damages (including costs and attorneys' fees) for infringement of the rights, interests and properties set forth in clauses (i)-(iv) above, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which each of said patents are or may hereafter be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

For the same consideration, Assignor agrees to: (i) communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention and improvements or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, or other physical exhibits which may embody said inventions or improvements; (ii) sign, execute, or otherwise facilitate the signing or execution of all lawful papers, applications, declarations, affidavits, assignments, and rightful oaths that may be requested by Assignee during prosecution or enforcement of any rights related to the inventions and improvements; (iii) subject to Assignee's agreement to reimburse Assignor for any reasonable costs and expenses, testify in any proceedings relating to said invention or improvements or rights granted therefor; and (iv) generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Assignor hereby directs the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all foreign patent offices to issue any and all aforementioned patents or similar protective rights in the United States or elsewhere in the name of Assignee, for the interest and for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, and its successors and assigns.

Assignor covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, security interest, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned.

Page 2 of 5

By execution of this document, the undersigned warrants that he/she has full authority to transfer all right, title, and interest related to the subject matter described herein on behalf of the Assignor.

Executed on behalf of NSPIRED IDEAS LLC By:

(Signature)

Gary J. Reed

(Print Name)

Member

Date: 5-25-20/8

State of		
County of)		
I,, a Not certify that acknowledged the due execution of the fore	, personally appeared	
Witness my hand and official seal, this the	day of	, 201
(Official Seal)		
My commission expires	Notary Pub	lic

PATENT

Page 3 of 5

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	NOTES SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate veri to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness	fies only the identity of the individual who signed the document , accuracy, or validity of that document.
	ature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
S. BOWMAN Commission # 2069685 Notary Public - California Stanislaus County My Comm. Expires Jun 26, 2010	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
The second date of the second da	Signature
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
OPTI	IONAL
	deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
C'(-) OII TI NI I AI	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	-
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General	Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer – Title(s): □ Partner – □ Limited □ General
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – D Limited D General Individual Attorney in Fact	Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer – Title(s): □ Partner – □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General	Signer's Name: Gorporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – _ Limited _ General

©2017 National Notary Association

Executed on behalf of RTG Scientific, Inc.

Ву:	(Signature) Jim Foli) (Print Name) C FO Title
Date:	5/30/2018
	tary Public for said County and State, do hereby, personally appeared before me this day and going instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal, this the _ (Official Seal)	30^{++} day of May , 2018 .
My commission expires $\frac{2}{2}$	Notary Public TOYA BETHUNE NOTARY PUBLIC WAKE COUNTY, NC

APPENDIX

Application Nos.	Filing Date
US 12/489,274	Jun. 22, 2009
US 13/694,440	Dec. 3, 2012
US 14/510,371	Oct. 9, 2014
US 15/354,429	Nov. 17, 2016

Page 5 of 5

WBD (US) 42698573v1

RECORDED: 05/31/2018